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Alex Carpenter; Kendall Coyne Break AIll-Time Points Mark
Women's Programs Prepare for Final Weekend Prior to Winter Break

Friday 12/4 Saturday 12/5 Sunday 12/6
at New Hampshire 4, Merrimack* 1 No. 2 Boston College 5 at Maine* 0 No. 2 Boston College 7 at Maine* 2
No. 7 Northeastern 5 at Vermont* 1 Boston Univ. 4 at UConn* 4 (OT) at Boston Univ. 4, UConn 3
New Hampshire 2 at Merrimack* 1 (OT)
* Hockey East Game No. 7 Northeastern 2 at Vermont* 1 * Hockey East Game

* Hockey East Game

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: A record-setting weekend in Hockey East saw two players break the previous mark for
career points scored in Hockey East play. Boston College’s Alex Carpenter (North Reading, Mass.) and Northeastern’s
Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, lll.) each surpassed former Eagle Kelli Stack’s mark of 133 career points last weekend.
Carpenter racked up six points (2g, 4a) to bring her career total to 136 points (67g, 69a). Her goal in the third period Sat-
urday against Maine officially passed Stack in the record books, before she added two additional points (1g, 1a) Sunday
afternoon to claim sole possession of the record. Less than a day after Carpenter surpassed Stack, Coyne completed

a three-point (2g, 1a) weekend with a short-handed tally at Vermont to set the all-time goal scoring record at Northeast-
ern. The goal was her 114th as a Husky, passing current New Hampshire head coach Hilary Witt as the most prolific
Northeastern goal scorer in program history. The marker also put Coyne at 134 career points (74g, 60a) in Hockey East
contests, setting the table for the race with Carpenter to the top of the record books for the remainder of the season ...
New Hampshire swept a weekend home-and-home series with Merrimack, behind performances from Jonna Curtis (Elk
River, Minn.) and Kyra Smith (Littleton, Colo.). Curtis scored two goals, including the game-winning tally Friday, and
added an assist while Smith recorded two wins against the Warriors, collecting a 0.98 goals against average and .949
save percentage ... Boston University took three out of four points from UConn. Sarah Lefort (Ormstown, Que.) notched
four points (2g, 2a) Sunday to help BU down the Huskies, 4-3, including the game-winner. She also picked up an assist
Saturday and is currently riding an eight-game point streak. UConn had two players rack up six-point weekends in
Theresa Knutson (Onalaska, Wis.) (3g, 3a) and Justine Fredette (Winnipeg, Man.) (1g, 5a). Fredette factored in on all
four UConn goals Saturday afternoon in the 4-4 draw with the Terriers ... Hockey East squads now prepare for the final
weekend of regular season play before entering the winter break. After the lone game on Sunday (Dec. 13), the women’s
programs will enjoy a dormant period until Jan. 2, 2016 when games resume in the second half of the season. #

2015-2016 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine

1. Boston College 13 13 0 0 26  19-00 5.38 (1) 0.85 (1) - S;’:“;“;f":t:‘;:l‘;@{f) Hockey Poll- 1211w

2. Boston University 13 9 3 1 19 12-7-1 3.54 (3) 3.23 (5) 2. Boston College, 176 (7) 17-0-0 2

3. Northeastern 11 9 2 0 18 13-4-1 4.36 (2) 1.82(2) 7. Northeastern, 87 11-4-1 4

4. New Hampshire 13 5 8 0 10 6-13-1 1.92 (6) 3.08 (4) Others receiving votes: Boston University, 2

5. Connecticut 9 3 5 1 7 7-8-3 1.67 (T7) 2.44 (3) USCHO.com

6. Providence 9 3 6 0 6 5-10-0 2.33 (4) 3.44 (8) Div. | Women’s College Hockey Poll 11/30
Vermont 10 3 7 0 6  3-150 2.00 (5) 3.40 (7) gk- ggg&z'c':)‘”zgg"ég m ?;_%?éd '2-W
Maine 12 3 9 0 6 6-13-0 1.67 (T7) 3.25(6) 8. Northeastern. 62 11-4-1 4

9. Merrimack 10 1 9 0 2 2-160 1.20 (9) 3.80 (9)




WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Alex Carpenter
Boston College

The reigning Patty Kazmai-
er Award winner registered
six points in two games on
two goals and four helpers,
pushing the Eagles to a 19-
0-0 record. With her goal in
the third period against Maine
Saturday, Carpenter set the
Hockey East all-time points
scoring record with her 134th
career point. She ended the
weekend with 136 points on
67 goals and 69 assists.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

Kyra Smith
New Hampshire

Smith earns Pro Ambitions
Rookie of the Week honors
after backboning the Wildcats
to a pair of wins in Hockey
East play. She allowed just
one goal in each outing and
made 37 saves to earn a 4-1
win Friday before securing a
2-1 overtime victory Saturday
afternoon. On the weekend,
Smith claimed a 0.98 goals
against average and .949
save percentage.

Sarah Foss Sarah Foss
Northeastern Northeastern

Foss stood tall for the Hus-
kies, securing two wins on the
road at Vermont. The junior
netminder made 49 saves on
51 shots in the pair of appear-
ances, good for a 1.00 goals
against average and .961
save percentage.

UCONN



% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Grace Bizal, BC (Fr., D, Minnetonka, Minn.) Helped the Eagles to two wins at Maine, collecting an assist in Saturday’s shutout victory.

Kali Flanagan, BC (So., D; Burlington, Mass.) Recorded her first two-goal outing Saturday and added an assist against the Black Bears.
Sarah Lefort, BU (Sr., F; Ormstown, Que.) Notched four points (2g, 2a) Sunday to help BU down UConn, 4-3, including the game-winner.
She also picked up an assist Saturday and is riding an eight-game point streak.

Theresa Knutson, UConn (So., F; Onalaska, Wis.) Racked up six points (3g, 3a) in two games against Boston University.

Justine Fredette, UConn (So., F; Winnipeg, Man.) Registered six points on a goal and five helpers in two games, including factoring in on
all four UConn goals Saturday afternoon.

Jordy Zacharias, UConn (Fr., F; Winnipeg, Man.) Netted two goals in a 4-3 loss to BU Sunday, totaling three points (2g, 1a) in two games.
Paige Sorensen, MC (Fr., D; Plymouth, Mich.) Had two points (1g, 1a) in two games against UNH, including a power-play marker.
Samantha Ridgewell, MC (Fr., G: Outlook, Sask.) Stopped 88 shots in a pair of outings, including a 55-save performance Saturday in a 2-1
overtime setback to UNH. Picked up a .946 save percentage on the weekend.

Jonna Curtis, UNH (Jr., F; Elk River, Minn.) Scored two goals, including the game-winning tally Friday, and added an assist in two games
against Merrimack. Registered 14 shots on net and finished with a plus-two rating on the weekend.

Taylor Wenczkowski, UNH (Fr., F; Rochester, N.H.) Netted the first two tallies of her Wildcat career in a 4-1 win Friday against Merrimack.
Kendall Coyne, NU (Sr., F; Palos Heights, Ill.) Led the Huskies to a pair of wins at Vermont with three points (2g, 1a). Her short-handed
marker Saturday was the 114th tally of her career, making her the most prolific goal-scorer in NU history.

% UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 12/8 Wednesday 12/9 Thursday 12/10

Dartmouth at New Hampshire - 7pm Boston Univ. at Providence* - 7pm No. 2 Boston College at Syracuse - 4pm

*Hockey East Game

Friday 12/11 Saturday 12/12 Sunday 12/13
Merrimack at Providence* - 7pm Union at Maine - 2pm Yale at New Hampshire - 2om
Union at Maine - 7pm Vermont at Dartmouth - 4pm

UNH at No. 4 Quinnipiac - 7pm

*Hockey East Game

% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Week  Player Week  Player Week  Player

Sept. 28 Kendall Coyne - NU Sept. 28 Jordan Krause - NU Sept. 28 Kasidy Anderson - NU

Oct. 5 Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 5 Sammy Davis - BU Oct. 5 Victoria Hanson - BU
Audra Richards - Maine Oct. 13  Makenna Newkirk - BC Oct. 13 Megan Keller - BC

Oct. 13  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 19  Samantha Ridgewell - MC Oct. 19 Katie Burt - BC

Oct. 19  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct. 26  Brittany Bugalski - NU Oct. 26 Meghann Treacy - ME

Oct. 26  Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 2  Alyson Matteau - Maine Nov. 2  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Denisa Krizova - NU Nov.9  Makenna Newkirk - BC Nov.9  Kyra Smith - UNH

Nov. 2  Kendall Coyne - NU Nov. 16  Kasidy Anderson - NU Nov. 16  Katie Burt - BC

Nov.9  Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 23 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 23 Kaliya Johnson - BC
Madison Sansone - PC Nov. 30 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 30 Megan Keller - BC

Nov. 16 Audra Richards - Maine Dec. 7  Kyra Smith - UNH Dec. 7  Sarah Foss -NU

Nov. 23 Victoria Bach - BU
Sarah Lefort - BU

Nov. 30 Alex Carpenter - BC

Dec.7  Alex Carpenter - BC




HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG

1.  Alex Carpenter BC 13 2.08 10 17 27

2. Haley Skarupa BC 13 185 12 12 24

3. Kendall Coyne NU 10 220 13 9 22

4. Denisa Kfizova NU 10 160 3 13 16
Victoria Bach BU 13 123 8 8 16

6. Sarah Lefort BU 11 136 5 10 15
Hayley Scamurra NU 11 136 3 12 15
Andie Anastos BC 13 115 6 9 15
Kristyn Capizzano BC 13 115 5 10 15
Dana Trivigno BC 13 115 3 12 15
Megan Keller 115 3

HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Katie Burt BC 61943 7 0.68
2.  Brittany Bugalski NU 47810 11 1.38
3. Samantha Ridgewell MC  359:45 14 2.33
4. Elaine Chuli UConn 35933 14 234
5. Kyra Smith UNH  420:49 17 242
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Katie Burt BC 219 7 .966
2. Elaine Chuli UConn 240 14 954
3. Brittany Bugalski NU 168 11 .939
4. Samantha Ridgewell MC 202 9 927
5.  Meghann Treacy ME 358 24 929

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Victoria Bach BU So. F
Alex Carpenter BC Sr. F
Kendall Coyne NU Sr. F
Sarah Lefort BU Sr. F
Haley Skarupa BC Sr. F

ARMY ROTC
= HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST

PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player

Oct.  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct.  Sammy Davis - BU Oct.  Katie Burt - BC

Nov. Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. Christina Putigna - PC Nov.. Katie Burt - PC
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Conference Scoring Leaders

A WN =

12

15

20
21

25

N =

N o ub

13

15

11

Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Kendall Coyne
Denisa KFizova
Victoria Bach
Sarah Lefort
Hayley Scamurra
Andie Anastos
Kristyn Capizzano
Dana Trivigno
Megan Keller
Rebecca Russo
Kenzie Kent
Rebecca Leslie
Sammy Davis
Kali Flanagan
Jonna Curtis
Lexi Bender
Kayla Tutino
Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Audra Richards
Maddie Elia

Tori Sullivan
Brooke Boquist
Justine Fredette
Dayna Colang
Toni Ann Miano

Megan Keller
Kali Flanagan
Lexi Bender
Toni Ann Miano
Heather Mottau
Jordan Krause
Paige Sorensen
Taylor Willard
Maddie Hartman
Lauren Kelly
Kaliya Johnson
Sarah Steele
Ainsley MacMillan
Julia Fedeski

7 Players Tied With

Sammy Davis
Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Kasidy Anderson
Jordy Zacharias
Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Paige Voight
Alyssa Gorecki

Taylor Wenczkowski

Kate Friesen
Saana Valkama
Daria O'Neill
Allyson Matteau
Devan Taylor
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10
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13
11
11
13
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13
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13
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13

9
12
13
13

9

9
10
13

G-A-P
10-17-27
12-12-24

13-9-22
3-13-16
8-8-16
5-10-15
3-12-15
6-9-15
5-10-15
3-12-15
3-12-15
8-5-13
7-6-13
1-12-13
6-6-12
5-7-12
4-8-12
3-9-12
3-9-12
5-6-11
2-8-10
7-3-10
6-4-10
3-7-10
7-2-9
3-6-9
4-5-9
1-8-9

Defenseman Scoring
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0-7-7
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1-5-6
3-3-6
0-6-6
2-4-6
2-4-6
1-4-5
1-4-5
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Freshman Scoring
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FR
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GP
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13

9
11

9
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13

9
10
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12
13

G-A-P
6-6-12
5-6-11
2-8-10

4-3-7
2-4-6
1-5-6
3-3-6
3-2-5
3-2-5
2-3-5
2-2-4
1-3-4
0-4-4
2-2-4
2-2-4

PPG
2.08
1.85
2.20
1.60
.23
.36
.36
.15
15
.15
.15
.00
.00
.00
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.92
0.85
1.11
0.83
0.77
0.77
1.00
1.00
0.90
0.69
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PPG
1.15
0.92
0.92
0.69
0.73
0.70
0.60
0.60
0.55
0.55
0.46
0.46
0.45
0.38

PPG
0.92
0.85
1.11
0.64
0.67
0.60
0.55
0.50
0.50
0.38
0.44
0.40
0.40
0.33
0.31

PIM
1/2
0/0
4/8

5/10
0/0

9/18
2/4
0/0
1/2

13/26
4/8
1/2
0/0
3/6
2/4
2/4
4/8

7/14
3/6
4/8
3/6
3/6

7/17

5/13
4/8
1/2
3/6

6/12

PIM
4/8
2/4

7/14
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4/8
1/2
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2/4
3/6
1/2
3/6

PIM
2/4
4/8
3/6
1/2
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4/8
1/2
2/4
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3/6
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+/-
+20
+23
+16
+13
+5
+2
+12
+21
+16
+12
+26
+3
+13
+7
+6
+17
+1
+15
-1
+9
-3
-1
+3
+16
-1
+4
-6
+15

+/-
+26
+17
+15
+15
+16
+7
-10
-2
+10
+1
+16
+8
+7

+/-
+6
+9
-3
+8
+4
-10
+10
-6
-8
-5
-6

-7
-7



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GpPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 10 13 1.30 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 17 1.31
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 12 0.92 2 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 10 13 1.30
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 10 0.77 3 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 11 12 1.09
4 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 13 8 0.62 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 13 12 0.92
Victoria Bach BU SO F 13 8 0.62 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 12 0.92
6 Brooke Boquist PC SO F 9 7 0.78 Megan Keller BC SO D 13 12 0.92
Madison Sansone PC SO F 9 7 0.78 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 13 12 0.92
Audra Richards ME SR F 12 7 0.58 8 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 11 10 0.91
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 13 7 0.54 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 13 10 0.77
10 Andie Anastos BC JR F 13 6 0.46 10 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 10 9 0.90
Maddie Elia BU JR F 13 6 0.46 Lexi Bender BC SR D 13 9 0.69
Sammy Davis BU FR F 13 6 0.46 Andie Anastos BC JR F 13 9 0.69
Kayla Tutino BU SR F 13 9 0.69
Power Play Goals GP ¢ o&pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 3 0.23 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 3-4-7 0.54
2 12 Players Tied With 2 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 13 1-5-6 0.46
3 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 10 1-4-5 0.50
Taylor Willard UVM SO D 10 1-4-5 0.50
Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 11 1-4-5 0.45
6 10 Players Tied With 4 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G Gcpc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Madison Sansone PC SO F 9 1 0.11 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 3 0.23
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 10 1 0.10 2 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 11 2 0.18
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 10 1 0.10 Heather Mottau NU JR D 11 2 0.18
Sarah Lefort BU SR F 11 1 0.09 Halle Silva NU SO F 11 2 0.18
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 1 0.08 Lexi Bender BC SR D 13 2 0.15
Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 13 1 0.08 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 2 0.15
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 1 0.08 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 13 2 0.15
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 13 1 0.08 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 13 2 0.15
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 13 1 0.08 Victoria Bach BU SO F 13 2 0.15
Amy Schlagel UNH SO D 13 2 0.15
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Megan Keller BC SO D 13 +26 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 10 2
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 +23 2 Audra Richards ME SR F 12 1
3 Andie Anastos BC JR F 13 +21 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 13 1
4 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 13 +20 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 13 1
5 Kali Flanagan BC SO D 13 +17 Victoria Bach BU SO F 13 1
6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 10 +16
Heather Mottau NU IR D 11 +16
Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 13 +16
Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 13 +16
Tori Sullivan BC SO F 13 +16
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 13 27 2.08 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 194 86 .693
2 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 10 25 2.50 2 Emily Volpe MC FR F 32 17 .653
3 Emilie Brigham ME JR F 12 24 2.00 3 Cassandra Vilgrain UNH JR F 18 10 .643
4 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 13 22 1.69 4 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 48 28 .632
5 Madison Morey MC FR F 10 20 2.00 5 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 88 54 .620
Audra Richards ME SR F 12 20 1.67 6 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 108 68 .614
7 Alexis Crossley BU JR D 13 19 1.46 7 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 20 13 .606
8 5 Players Tied With 16 8 Andie Anastos BC JR F 114 75 .603
9 lJillian Langtry ME SR F 43 30 .589
10 Natalie Flynn BU JR F 25 18 .581



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 11 619:43 7 0.68 11-0-0 6 219 .969
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 478:10 11 1.38 7-1-0 2 168 .939
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 6 359:45 14 2.33 1-5-0 0 202 .935
4 Elaine Chuli uc SR 6 359:33 14 2.34 2-4-0 2 240 .945
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 420:49 17 2.42 4-3-0 0 157 .902
6 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 6 278:39 12 2.58 1-3-0 0 120 .909
7 Annie Belanger uc SO 3 184:00 8 2.61 1-1-1 0 65 .890
8 Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 197:55 9 2.73 1-1-0 0 95 .913
9 Meghann Treacy ME SR 12 657:47 30 2.74 3-8-0 1 358 .923
10 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 320:06 15 2.81 4-2-0 0 143 .905
11 Madison Myers PC FR 6 327:31 17 3.11 2-4-0 0 131 .885
12 Erin O'Neil BU SO 9 466:22 27 3.47 5-1-1 0 199 .881
13 Molly Depew UVM SO 6 318:29 21 3.96 2-4-0 0 141 .870
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 11 619:43 7 0.68 11-0-0 6 219 .969
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 6 359:33 14 2.34 2-4-0 2 240 .945
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 478:10 11 1.38 7-1-0 2 168 .939
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 6 359:45 14 2.33 1-5-0 0 202 .935
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 12 657:47 30 2.74 3-8-0 1 358 .923
6 Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 197:55 9 2.73 1-1-0 0 95 913
7 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 6 278:39 12 2.58 1-3-0 0 120 .909
8 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 320:06 15 2.81 4-2-0 0 143 .905
9 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 420:49 17 2.42 4-3-0 0 157 .902
10 Annie Belanger uc SO 3 184:00 8 2.61 1-1-1 0 65 .890
11 Madison Myers PC FR 6 327:31 17 3.11 2-4-0 0 131 .885
12 Erin O'Neil BU SO 9 466:22 27 3.47 5-1-1 0 199 .881
13 Molly Depew UVM SO 6 318:29 21 3.96 2-4-0 0 141 .870
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 12 29.8 358 1 Katie Burt BC SO 11 6
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 6 40.0 240 2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 6 2
3 Katie Burt BC SO 11 19.9 219 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 2
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 6 33.7 202 4 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 1
5 Erin O'Neil BU SO 9 22.1 199 Meghann Treacy ME SR 12 1
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 8 21.0 168
7 Kyra Smith UNH FR 7 22.4 157
8 Victoria Hanson BU JR 6 23.8 143
9 Molly Depew UVM SO 6 23.5 141
10 Madison Myers PC FR 6 21.8 131
11 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 6 20.0 120
12 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 23.8 95
Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 23.8 95
14 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 2 44.0 88
15 Annie Belanger uc SO 3 21.7 65
16 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 2 31.0 62
17 Sarah Foss NU JR 3 20.0 60
18 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 3 19.7 59
19 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 2 20.5 41
20 Hilary Cashin UNH FR 2 11.0 22




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 13 70 5.38 1 Boston College 13 11 0.85
Northeastern 11 48 4.36 2 Northeastern 11 20 1.82
Boston University 13 46 3.54 3 Connecticut 9 22 2.44
Providence 9 21 2.33 4 New Hampshire 13 40 3.08
Vermont 10 20 2.00 5 Boston University 13 42 3.23
New Hampshire 13 25 1.92 6 Maine 12 39 3.25
Connecticut 9 15 1.67 7 Vermont 10 34 3.40
Maine 12 20 1.67 8 Providence 9 31 3.44
9 Merrimack 10 12 1.20 9 Merrimack 10 38 3.80
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 14/49 0 28.6 1 Northeastern 34/36 1 94.4
2 Vermont 8/34 2 235 2 Boston College 39/44 3 88.6
3 Northeastern 7/34 0 20.6 3 Vermont 27/31 0] 87.1
4 Connecticut 5/28 2 17.9 4 Providence 28/35 1 80.0
5 Boston University 8/46 2 17.4 5 Connecticut 18/23 0 78.3
6 Providence 5/29 1 17.2 6 New Hampshire 32/41 (0] 78.0
7 New Hampshire 7/44 1 15.9 7 Boston University 37/48 3 77.1
8 Maine 5/42 1 11.9 Maine 37/48 0] 77.1
9 Merrimack 1/26 0 3.8 9 Merrimack 20/26 1 76.9
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 1 Maine 12 104 8.7 1 Boston College 13 548 42.2
2 Boston University 13 111 8.5 2 Boston University 13 479 36.8
3 Boston College 13 107 8.2 3 Northeastern 11 385 35.0
4 Providence 9 74 8.2 4 New Hampshire 13 408 31.4
5 Northeastern 11 88 8.0 5 Maine 12 297 24.8
6 New Hampshire 13 86 6.6 6 Vermont 10 241 24.1
7 Vermont 10 66 6.6 7 Providence 9 216 24.0
8 Connecticut 9 52 5.8 8 Connecticut 9 197 21.9
9 Merrimack 10 56 5.6 9 Merrimack 10 193 19.3
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 24 24 21 1 70 1 Boston College 2 5 4 0 11
2 Northeastern 17 15 16 - 48 2 Northeastern 4 6 10 - 20
3 Boston University 18 13 15 O 46 3 Connecticut 8 7 7 0 22
4 New Hampshire 8 10 6 1 25 4 Providence 10 10 10 1 31
5 Providence 4 5 12 0 21 5 Vermont 9 12 13 - 34
6 Maine 5 9 5 1 20 6 Merrimack 14 12 11 1 38
Vermont 4 5 11 - 20 7 Maine 15 11 13 O 39
8 Connecticut 5 4 6 ] 15 8 New Hampshire 12 11 17 0] 40
9 Merrimack 3 1 8 O 12 9 Boston University 14 12 15 1 42
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 14 0] +14 5 3 -2 +12
2 Northeastern 7 0] +7 2 1 -1 +6
3 Vermont 8 2 +6 0 -4 +2
4 Boston University 8 2 +6 11 3 -8 -2
Connecticut 5 2 +3 5 0 -5 -2
Providence 5 1 +4 7 1 -6 -2

7 New Hampshire 7 1 +6 9 0 -9 -3
8 Merrimack 1 0] +1 6 1 -5 -4
9 Maine 5 1 +4 11 0 -11 -7




Overall Scoring Leaders

0N WN -

13

15
16

19
20

23

D WN -

~N

10

12

14

A wWwN R

N O

12

Alex Carpenter
Kendall Coyne
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Rebecca Leslie
Victoria Bach
Megan Keller
Sarah Lefort
Hayley Scamurra
Makenna Newkirk
Andie Anastos
Rebecca Russo
Kenzie Kent
Jonna Curtis

Kali Flanagan
Dana Trivigno
Kristyn Capizzano
Lexi Bender
Christina Putigna
Brooke Boquist
Maddie Elia

Kayla Tutino
Justine Fredette
Tori Sullivan
Sammy Davis

Megan Keller
Kali Flanagan
Lexi Bender
Jordan Krause
Toni Ann Miano
Heather Mottau
Lauren Kelly
Leah Lum

Amy Schlagel
Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Taylor Willard
Julia Fedeski
Lexi Romanchuk
Kayla Mee

Kaliya Johnson
Sarah Steele
Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga

Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Sammy Davis
Jordy Zacharias
Paige Voight
Kasidy Anderson
Paige Sorensen
Maddie Hartman
Katelyn Rae

Kayla Mee

Taylor Wenczkowski
Kate Friesen

Jackie Pieper
Allyson Matteau

8 Players Tied With
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Scoring
GP
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19
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20
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19
19
19
19
15
15
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20
18
19
20

G-A-P
23-22-45
23-14-37
14-20-34

7-20-27
5-21-26
11-13-24
7-15-22
8-13-21
7-14-21
10-11-21
9-12-21
9-12-21
7-13-20
9-11-20
5-14-19
5-13-18
5-13-18
4-14-18
4-12-16
9-6-15
10-5-15
5-10-15
4-10-14
5-9-14
8-6-14

Defenseman Scoring
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15
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10-11-21
4-12-16
8-6-14
6-6-12
5-7-12
5-6-11
3-6-9
3-6-9
3-4-7
1-6-7
2-5-7
4-2-6
4-2-6
3-3-6
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PPG
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.79
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+/-
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+/-
+32
+27
+23
+9
+15
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-1
-8
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-15
+17
-12
-7
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-3
+16
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+/-
+18

+4
+7
-8
+9
-15
+17
-7
-3
-12
-8
-16



Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 23 1.35 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 22 1.16
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 23 1.21 2 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 20 21 1.05
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 14 0.74 3 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 17 20 1.18
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 11 0.55 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 20 1.05
5 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 19 10 0.53 5 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 15 0.79
Maddie Elia BU JR F 20 10 0.50 6 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 14 0.82
7 Brooke Boquist PC SO F 15 9 0.60 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 18 14 0.78
Andie Anastos BC JR F 19 9 0.47 Lexi Bender BC SR D 19 14 0.74
Audra Richards ME SR F 19 9 0.47 Kali Flanagan BC SO D 19 14 0.74
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 20 9 0.45 10 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 17 13 0.76
Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 20 9 0.45 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 19 13 0.68
12 4 Players Tied With 8 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 19 13 0.68
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 19 13 0.68
Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 13 0.65
Power Play Goals GP G o&pc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 7 0.37 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 7-6-13 0.68
2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 5 0.29 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 3-8-11 0.58
3 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 17 4 0.24 3 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 17 4-4-8 0.47
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 20 4 0.20 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 3-5-8 0.42
5 Christina Putigna PC FR F 15 3 0.20 5 Christina Putigna PC FR F 15 3-4-7 0.47
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 18 3 0.17 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 5-2-7 0.41
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 18 3  0.17 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 17 1-6-7 0.41
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 3 0.16 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 20 0-7-7 0.35
Megan Keller BC SO D 19 3 0.16 9 8 Players Tied With 6 Points
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 19 3 0.16
Sammy Davis BU FR F 20 3 0.15
Shorthanded Goals GP G PG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 2 0.12 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 6 0.32
Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 2 0.11 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 3 0.16
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 20 2 0.10 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 3 0.15
4 11 Players Tied With 1 4 13 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 +33 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 3
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 +32 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 3
3 Andie Anastos BC IR F 19 +28 3 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 17 1
4 Kali Flanagan BC SO D 19 +27 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 1
5 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 17 +26 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 19 1
6 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 +25 Audra Richards ME SR F 19 1
7 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 17 +24 Maddie Elia BU JR F 20 1
Kenzie Kent BC SO F 19 +24 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 1
9 Lexi Bender BC SR D 19 +23
10 3 Players Tied With +19
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 18 39 2.17 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 274 128 .682
Sara Carlson UNH SR F 20 39 1.95 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 36 21 .632
3 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 20 38 1.90 3 Andie Anastos BC JR F 171 107 .615
4 Madison Morey MC FR F 18 31 1.72 4 Jillian Langtry ME SR F 58 37 611
5 Audra Richards ME SR F 19 30 1.58 5 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 167 114 .594
6 Lauren Kelly NU SO D 17 29 1.71 6 Emily Volpe MC FR F 57 39 .594
Emilie Brigham ME JR F 18 29 1.61 7 Eve Boissonneault ME JR F 32 23 .582
8 Meghan Martin MC FR D 17 28 1.65 8 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 65 49 .570
Sarah Steele BU JR D 20 28 1.40 9 Cassidy MacPherson PC FR F 76 61 .555
10 5 Players Tied With 26 10 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 128 103 .554



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 16 919:28 15 0.98 16-0-0 7 334 .957
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 832:12 28 2.02 10-3-1 2 337 .923
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 11 662:25 24 2.17 3-7-1 3 435 .948
4 Annie Belanger uc SO 7 429:00 17 2.38 4-1-2 [¢] 173 911
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 11 664:45 28 2.53 5-5-1 0 240 .896
6 Meghann Treacy ME SR 17 948:47 41 2.59 5-11-0 2 491 .923
7 Madison Myers PC FR 10 553:50 26 2.82 4-5-0 0 220 .894
8 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 716:52 35 2.93 8-2-1 0 323 .902
9 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 11 577:04 30 3.12 1-8-0 0 250 .893
10 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 12 675:09 36 3.20 2-9-0 0 378 913
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 9 476:11 28 3.53 4-5-0 0 209 .882
12 Molly Depew UVM SO 9 498:29 32 3.85 2-7-0 0 219 .873
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 16 919:28 15 0.98 16-0-0 7 334 .957
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 11 662:25 24 2.17 3-7-1 3 435 .948
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 832:12 28 2.02 10-3-1 2 337 .923
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 17 948:47 41 2.59 5-11-0 2 491 .923
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 12 675:09 36 3.20 2-9-0 0 378 .913
6 Annie Belanger uc SO 7 429:00 17 2.38 4-1-2 [¢] 173 911
7 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 716:52 35 2.93 8-2-1 0 323 .902
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 11 664:45 28 2.53 5-5-1 [¢] 240 .896
9 Madison Myers PC FR 10 553:50 26 2.82 4-5-0 0 220 .894
10 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 11 577:04 30 3.12 1-8-0 0 250 .893
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 9 476:11 28 3.53 4-5-0 0 209 .882
12 Molly Depew UVM SO 9 498:29 32 3.85 2-7-0 0 219 .873
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 17 28.9 491 1 Katie Burt BC SO 16 7
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 11 39.5 435 2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 11 3
3 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 12 31.5 378 3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 2
4 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 24.1 337 Meghann Treacy ME SR 17 2
5 Katie Burt BC SO 16 20.9 334 5 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 1
6 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 23.1 323
7 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 11 22.7 250
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 11 21.8 240
9 Madison Myers PC FR 10 22.0 220
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 9 24.3 219
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 9 23.2 209
12 Annie Belanger uc SO 7 24.7 173
Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 24.7 173
14 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 4 33.5 134
15 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 5 20.8 104
16 Alanna Serviss PC JR 5 20.2 101
17 Sarah Foss NU JR 5 18.6 93
18 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 3 28.7 86
19 Sarah Bryant PC SR 3 23.7 71
20 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 4 17.0 68




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 19 104 5.47 1 Boston College 19 22 1.16
Northeastern 18 78 4.33 2 Connecticut 18 41 2.28
Boston University 20 69 3.45 3 Northeastern 18 45 2.50
Providence 15 35 2.33 4 Maine 19 57 3.00
Connecticut 18 36 2.00 5 Boston University 20 64 3.20
New Hampshire 20 40 2.00 6 New Hampshire 20 65 3.25
Maine 19 35 1.84 7 Vermont 18 63 3.50
Merrimack 18 30 1.67 8 Providence 15 56 3.73
9 Vermont 18 25 1.39 9 Merrimack 18 73 4.06
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 22/72 0 30.6 1 Boston College 61/66 5 92.4
2 Northeastern 15/61 0 24.6 2 Northeastern 59/68 3 86.8
3 Connecticut 13/60 2 21.7 3 Boston University 62/75 4 82.7
4 Providence 11/55 3 20.0 4 Connecticut 46/56 1 82.1
5 Boston University 14/72 2 19.4 5 Providence 57/70 1 81.4
6 New Hampshire 11/61 1 18.0 6 Maine 63/78 1 80.8
7 Vermont 9/56 2 16.1 7 Vermont 44/56 0] 78.6
8 Merrimack 8/54 1 14.8 8 New Hampshire 45/59 0] 76.3
9 Maine 6/68 1 8.8 9 Merrimack 36/54 2 66.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 1 Providence 15 148 9.9 1 Boston College 19 782 41.2
2 Northeastern 18 167 9.3 2 Boston University 20 696 34.8
3 Boston University 20 181 9.1 3 Northeastern 18 600 33.3
4 Maine 19 170 8.9 4 New Hampshire 20 593 29.6
5 Vermont 18 146 8.1 5 Providence 15 359 23.9
6 Boston College 19 151 7.9 6 Maine 19 451 23.7
7 Connecticut 18 124 6.9 7 Connecticut 18 409 22.7
8 Merrimack 18 116 6.4 8 Vermont 18 397 22.1
9 New Hampshire 20 122 6.1 9 Merrimack 18 348 19.3
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 36 33 34 1 104 1 Boston College 2 9 11 O 22
2 Northeastern 27 26 25 O 78 2 Connecticut 13 15 13 O 41
3 Boston University 26 21 22 O 69 3 Northeastern 16 12 17 O 45
4 New Hampshire 14 14 11 1 40 4 Providence 19 19 17 1 56
5 Connecticut 9 11 16 O 36 5 Maine 18 19 20 O 57
6 Maine 10 13 11 1 35 6 Vermont 16 28 19 - 63
Providence 8 9 18 O 35 7 Boston University 20 20 23 1 64

8 Merrimack 6 6 18 O 30 8 New Hampshire 17 21 27 O 65
9 Vermont 6 6 13 - 25 9 Merrimack 24 24 24 1 73

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 22 0] +22 5 5 0] +22
2 Northeastern 15 (0] +15 9 3 -6 +9
3 Boston University 14 2 +12 13 4 -9 +3
4 Connecticut 13 2 +11 10 1 -9 +2
5 New Hampshire 11 1 +10 14 0 -14 -4
Providence 11 3 +8 13 1 -12 -4

7 Vermont 9 2 +7 12 0 -12 -5
8 Maine 6 1 +5 15 1 -14 -9
Merrimack 8 1 +7 18 2 -16 -9




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 19 23-22-45 2.37 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 943:08 9 0.57
2 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 17 23-14-37 2.18 2 Katie Burt Boston College SO 919:28 15 0.98
3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 18 18-21-39 2.17 3 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 1037:48 19 1.10
4 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 16 8-26-34 2.12 4 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 1088:49 24 1.32
5 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 18 19-19-38 2.11 5 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 1129:33 26 1.38
6 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 19 14-20-34 1.79 6 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 485:30 12 1.48
7 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 18 14-18-32 1.78 7 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 794:18 21 1.59
8 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 17 7-20-27 1.59 8 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 663:23 18 1.63

Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 17 16-11-27 1.59 9 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 424:57 12 1.69

10 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 20 15-15-30 1.50 10 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 793:41 23 1.74

Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 18 13-14-27 1.50 11 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 838:49 25 1.79

12 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JR F 14 12-8-20 1.43 12 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 832:12 28 2.02

13 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 16 12-10-22 1.38 13 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 795:08 27 2.04

14 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 18 12-12-24 1.33 14 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 1002:07 35 2.10

15 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 16 12-9-21 1.31 15 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 662:25 24 2.17

16 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 13 8-9-17 1.31 16 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 671:33 25 2.23

17 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 20 5-21-26 1.30 17 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 880:02 33 2.25

18 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 17 8-13-21 1.24 18 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 1005:51 38 2.27

19 Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 18 8-14-22 1.22 19 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 553:36 21 2.28

Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 18 8-14-22 1.22 20 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 648:42 25 2.31
21 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 20 11-13-24 1.20 21 Melissa Black Union FR 817:49 32 2.35
22 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 18 7-14-21 1.17 22 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 429:00 17 2.38
Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 18 3-18-21 1.17 23 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 848:36 34 2.40
Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 18 3-18-21 1.17 24 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 409:00 17 2.49

25 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 19 7-15-22 1.16 25 Kyra Smith New Hampshire FR 664:45 28 2.53
Stephanie Grossi Syracuse SO F 19 6-16-22 1.16

Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %

1 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 18 3-18-21 1.17 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 255 9 .966
Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 18 3-18-21 1.17 2 Katie Burt Boston College SO 334 15 .957
3 Megan Keller Boston College SOD 19 7-15-22 1.16 3 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 251 12 .954
4 Kali Flanagan Boston College SOD 19 5-14-19 1.00 4 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 479 26 .949
Mallory Souliotis Yale SOD 12 3-9-12 1.00 5 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 435 24 .948
6 Lexi Bender Boston College SRD 19 4-14-18 0.95 6 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 377 21 .947
7 Milica McMillen Minnesota SRD 18 6-11-17 0.94 7 Melissa Black Union FR 538 32 .944
Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 18 2-15-17 0.94 8 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 301 18 .944
9 Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 18 7-9-16 0.89 9 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 296 19 .940
10 Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SRD 19 5-10-15 0.79 10 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 185 12 .939
11 Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 17 2-11-13 0.76 11 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 336 24 .933
12 Savannah Harmon Clarkson SOD 20 4-11-15 0.75 12 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 429 33 .929
13 Cydney Roesler Quinnipiac SRD 15 4-7-11 0.73 13 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 433 34 .927
14 Lauren Wildfang Colgate SOD 18 4-9-13 0.72 14 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 439 35 .926
Lee Stecklein Minnesota JRD 18 3-10-13 0.72 15 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 306 25 924
Brittney Anderson St. Cloud State SOD 18 2-11-13 0.72 16 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 337 28 .923
17 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 14 6-4-10 0.71 17 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 491 41 923
18 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SOD 19 2-11-13 0.68 18 Julianne Landry Brown SO 161 14 .920
19 Olivia Zafuto Colgate FRD 18 2-10-12 0.67 19 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 236 21 918
Heather Mottau Northeastern JRD 18 4-8-12 0.67 20 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 269 25 915
Maggie Lague Robert Morris FRD 18 1-11-12 0.67

Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota F 16 8-26-34 2.12 1 Katie Burt Boston College SO 16-0-0 1.000
2 Karlie Lund Princeton F 14 7-9-16 1.14 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 16-0-0 1.000
3 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac F 17 8-11-19 1.12 3 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 6-0-1 .929
4 Makenna Newkirk Boston College F 19 10-11-21 1.11 4 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR  13-1-3 .853
5 Christina Putigna Providence F 15 4-12-16 1.07 5 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 11-3-0 .786
6 Bailey Larson Colgate F 18 7-11-18 1.00 6 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 13-3-2 .778
7 Rachael Smith Mercyhurst F 18 6-10-16 0.89 7 Erin O'Neil Boston University SO 8-2-1 773
8 Jordan Chancellor Yale F 12 3-7-10 0.83 8 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 10-3-1 .750
9 Shannon Morris-Reade Lindenwood F 18 5-9-14  0.78 9 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 8-2-3 731

Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris F 18 2-12-14 0.78 10 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 4-1-2 714
Sam Cogan Wisconsin F 18 6-8-14 0.78 11 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 13-5-1 711

12 Julia Tylke St. Cloud State F 17 6-7-13 0.76 12 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 7-3-1 .682

13 Loren Gabel Clarkson F 20 9-6-15  0.75 13 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 9-5-2 .625

14 Jessie Eldridge Colgate F 18 8-5-13 0.72 14 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 8-5-1 .607

15 Sammy Davis Boston University F 20 8-6-14 0.70 15 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 4-3-4 .545

16 Olivia Zafuto Colgate D 18 2-10-12  0.67 16 Kyra Smith New Hampshire FR 5-5-1 .500

Shae Labbe Colgate F 18 8-4-12  0.67 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 4-4-1 .500
Jordy Zacharias Connecticut F 18 6-6-12 0.67 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 4-4-0 .500
Paige Voight Merrimack F 18 5-7-12 0.67 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 3-3-1 .500
Maggie Lague Robert Morris D 18 1-11-12 0.67 20 Katie Fitzgerald St. Cloud State SR 7-8-2 471
Amber Rennie Robert Morris F 18 10-2-12  0.67 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 7-8-2 471




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game

Assists Per Game

GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 17 23 1.35 1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 16 26 1.62
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 19 23 1.21 2 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 17 20 1.18
3 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SRF 18 19 1.06 3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 18 21 1.17
4 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JRF 18 18 1.00 4 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 19 22 1.16
5 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 17 16 0.94 5 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 18 19 1.06
6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 14 12 0.86 6 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 19 20 1.05
7 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 18 14 0.78 7 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 20 21 1.05
8 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JRF 20 15 0.75 8 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SR D 18 18 1.00
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 16 12 0.75 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JR D 18 18 1.00
Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 16 12 0.75 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 18 18 1.00
11 Haley Skarupa Boston College SRF 19 14 0.74 11 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 18 17 0.94
12 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 18 13 0.72 12 Stephanie Grossi Syracuse SO F 19 16 0.84
13 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SRF 18 12 0.67 13 Kate Schipper Minnesota JR F 18 15 0.83
Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 18 12 0.67 Megan Wolfe Minnesota JR D 18 15 0.83
15 Miye D'Oench Harvard SRF 13 8 0.62 15 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 17 14 0.82
16 Brooke Boquist Providence SOF 15 9 0.60 16 Christina Putigna Providence FR F 15 12 0.80
17 Lindsey Allen Dartmouth SRF 12 7 0.58 17 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 19 15 0.79
18 Hanna Bunton Cornell JRF 14 8 0.57 Melissa Piacentini Syracuse SR F 19 15 0.79
19 Kendall Curtis Ohio State SRF 16 9 0.56 19 Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 18 14 0.78
Alexa Gruschow Rensselaer SRF 16 9 0.56 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 18 14 0.78
21 Amber Rennie Robert Morris FRF 18 10 0.56 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 18 14 0.78
22 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 20 11 0.55 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 18 14 0.78
23 Madison Sansone Providence SOF 15 8 0.53 23 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 17 13 0.76
24 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FRF 19 10 0.53 24 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 20 15 0.75
25 Maddie Elia Boston University JRF 20 10 0.50 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 16 12 0.75
Olivia Howe Clarkson SRF 20 10 0.50 Mallory Souliotis Yale SO D 12 9 0.75
Sarah Potomak Minnesota FRF 16 8 0.50
Karlie Lund Princeton FRF 14 7 0.50
Sydney Daniels Harvard JRF 12 6 0.50
Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 18 0.44 8 1 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 19 6
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 19 0.37 7 2 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 14 4
3 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 17 0.29 5 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRF 17 4
Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JR D 18 0.28 5 Jessica Sibley Syracuse JRF 19 4
5 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 17 0.24 4 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 20 4
Milica McMillen Minnesota SR D 18 0.22 4 6 Hannah Hoenshell Penn State SRF 13 3
Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 18 0.22 4 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 14 3
Amy Boucher New Hampshire SO F 20 0.20 4 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 16 3
9 23 Players Tied With 3 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 17 3
Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JRF 18 3
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 18 3
Becca Kohler North Dakota SR F 18 3
Amber Rennie Robert Morris FRF 18 3
Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 19 3
Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 20 3
Kelly Mariani Clarkson FR F 20 3
Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 18 0.17 3
2 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 14 0.14 2
Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SRF 15 0.13 2
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 16 0.12 2
Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 17 0.12 2
Bailey Larson Colgate FRF 18 0.11 2
Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 19 0.11 2
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 20 0.10 2
9 32 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders

e HOCKEY

:

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Minnesota 18 100 5.56 1 Wisconsin 18 9 0.50
2 Boston College 19 104 5.47 2 Quinnipiac 17 19 1.12
3 Wisconsin 18 85 4.72 3 Boston College 19 22 1.16
4 Northeastern 18 78 4.33 4 Harvard 13 17 1.31
5 Boston University 20 69 3.45 5 Clarkson 20 28 1.40
6 Clarkson 20 67 3.35 6 Minnesota 18 27 1.50
7 Quinnipiac 17 55 3.24 7 Bemidji State 20 34 1.70
8 Colgate 18 55 3.06 8 Princeton 14 24 1.71
9 Robert Morris 18 54 3.00 9 North Dakota 18 35 1.94
10 Mercyhurst 18 48 2.67 10 Colgate 18 38 2.11
11 Princeton 14 37 2.64 11 Penn State 18 40 2.22
12 St. Lawrence 19 50 2.63 12 Connecticut 18 41 2.28
Syracuse 19 50 2.63 13 Syracuse 19 45 2.37
14 Harvard 13 34 2.62 14 Rensselaer 16 38 2.38
15 Cornell 14 34 2.43 15 Northeastern 18 45 2.50
16 Yale 12 29 2.42 Robert Morris 18 45 2.50
17 North Dakota 18 43 2.39 17 Mercyhurst 18 46 2.56
18 Ohio State 16 38 2.38 18 Lindenwood 18 48 2.67
19 Providence 15 35 2.33 Minnesota Duluth 18 48 2.67
20 Minnesota Duluth 18 40 2.22 20 Union 16 45 2.81
St. Cloud State 18 40 2.22 21 Dartmouth 12 34 2.83
22 Connecticut 18 36 2.00 22 Cornell 14 40 2.86
Dartmouth 12 24 2.00 23 Maine 19 57 3.00
New Hampshire 20 40 2.00 24 St. Lawrence 19 59 3.11
25 Bemidji State 20 39 1.95 25 Boston University 20 64 3.20
26 Lindenwood 18 34 1.89 26 St. Cloud State 18 58 3.22
27 Maine 19 35 1.84 27 Brown 12 39 3.25
28 Rensselaer 16 29 1.81 New Hampshire 20 65 3.25
29 Penn State 18 32 1.78 29 Vermont 18 63 3.50
30 Merrimack 18 30 1.67 Yale 12 42 3.50
31RIT 20 32 1.60 31RIT 20 71 3.55
32 Minnesota State 18 25 1.39 32 Providence 15 56 3.73
Vermont 18 25 1.39 33 Minnesota State 18 69 3.83
34 Brown 12 14 1.17 34 Ohio State 16 64 4.00
35 Union 16 13 0.81 35 Merrimack 18 73 4.06
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 24/53 0 453 1 Wisconsin 50/51 6 98.0
2 Boston College 22/72 0 30.6 2 Princeton 58/61 1 951
3 Harvard 8/32 0 25.0 3 Quinnipiac 46/49 0 93.9
4 Northeastern 15/61 0 24.6 4 Harvard 42/45 1 933
5 Wisconsin 18/75 0 24.0 5 Boston College 61/66 5 924
6 Robert Morris 18/81 3 222 6 North Dakota 53/58 2 914
7 North Dakota 9/41 2 220 7 Robert Morris 73/80 1 91.2
8 Connecticut 13/60 2 217 8 Clarkson 62/70 1 88.6
9 Colgate 13/65 1 20.0 9 Northeastern 59/68 3 86.8
Dartmouth 9/45 2 20.0 10 Colgate 57/66 3 86.4
Providence 11/55 3 20.0 11 Lindenwood 62/72 1 86.1
12 Boston University 14/72 2 19.4 12 Mercyhurst 65/76 2 855
13 Quinnipiac 10/53 0 18.9 13 Bemidji State 47/56 0 83.9
14 Clarkson 12/65 0 18.5 14 Syracuse 46/55 2 83.6
15 New Hampshire 11/61 1 18.0 15 Boston University 62/75 4 827
16 St. Cloud State 10/57 3 17.5 16 Penn State 47/57 0 825
17 Ohio State 9/52 2 17.3 17 Connecticut 46/56 1 821
St. Lawrence 9/52 1 17.3 18 Providence 57/70 1 814
19 Vermont 9/56 2 16.1 19 Rensselaer 35/43 0 814
20 Cornell 8/52 2 154 20 Cornell 48/59 1 81.4
21 Yale 5/33 1 15.2 21 Maine 63/78 1 80.8
22 Mercyhurst 12/80 5 15.0 22 Dartmouth 38/48 1 79.2
23 Merrimack 8/54 1 14.8 23 St. Lawrence 41/52 0 78.8
24 Syracuse 10/75 1 13.3 24 Minnesota 37/47 1 787
25 Minnesota Duluth 7/54 1 13.0 25 Vermont 44/56 0 78.6
26 Brown 7/55 0 12.7 26 Minnesota State 52/67 1 77.6
27 Bemidji State 8/63 2 127 27 RIT 69/89 3 775
28 Princeton 8/65 2 123 28 Brown 33/43 0 76.7
29 Lindenwood 7/59 0 11.9 29 New Hampshire 45/59 0 76.3
30 Penn State 6/52 1 115 30 Ohio State 53/70 0 757
31 RIT 10/90 3 111 31 St. Cloud State 41/55 2 745
32 Maine 6/68 1 8.8 32 Union 34/46 0 73.9
Rensselaer 6/68 1 8.8 33 Yale 24/33 1 727
34 Minnesota State 5/61 3 8.2 34 Minnesota Duluth 41/57 2 719
35 Union 4/51 1 7.8 35 Merrimack 36/54 2 66.7

S HOCKEY






